Commencing at the northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast 
Quarter (NW1/4, NE1/4) of Section Twenty Four (24), Township Eleven (11) North, 
Range Ten (10) West; thence southerly along the westerly line of said Northwest 
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW1/4, NE1/4), a distance of two hundred twenty 
five and five tenths (225.5) feet; thence easterly and parallel with the northerly line of 
said Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW1/4, NE1/4), a distance of thirty 
three (33.0) feet to a point on the easterly right-of-way line of Claude Road, said point 
also being the Actual Point of Beginning;

[...]

The proposed boundaries of Business Improvement District No. 5 are 

described as follows: 

Beginning at a point being the intersection of the South line of Third Street and the West 
line of Kimball Avenue; thence South on the West line of Kimball Avenue to a point 
One Hundred Thirty-Two Feet (132’) South of the South line of First Street; thence 
West on a line One Hundred Thirty-Two Feet (132’) South of and parallel to the South 
line of First Street to the West line of Sycamore Street; thence Southerly on the 
Westerly line of Sycamore Street to the North line of Court Street; thence Westerly on 
the North line of Court Street to the West line of Pine Street;

[...]

thence Southerly on the 
West line of Pine Street to the North line of Charles Street; thence Westerly on the 
North line of Charles Street and an extension thereof to the East line of Walnut Street; 
thence Northerly on the East line of Walnut Street to a point One Hundred Thirty-Two 
Feet (132’) North of the North line of Division Street; thence West on a line One 
Hundred Thirty-Two Feet (132’) North of and parallel to the North line of Division 
Street and an extension thereof to the East line of Cedar Street; thence Northerly on the 
East line of Cedar Street to the South line of First Street; thence West on the South line 
of First Street to the West line of Elm Street;